has considered the on-going impacts of COVID-19. We do not
anticipate any material impact to the financial performance of the
Company. The sensitivity of isolated changes in key assumptions is
set out in the table above. The general economic uncertainty
created by COVID-19 means that the forecasts could be subject to
material change which is outside LPC’s control. We continue to
monitor the impact of COVID-19 on our business and will respond
and adapt as changes occur.

8   Property, Plant and Equipment cont.

In thousands of New Zealand dollars Fair Value
Impact

($000s)

Impact on
Equity Value

KEY SENSITIVITIES - IMPACT OF EV
EBITDA Margin +1% (all years) 12,320 Increase

EBITDA Margin -1% (all years) (12,320) Decrease

WACC +0.5% (96,401) Decrease

WACC -0.5% 118,753 Increase

Container TEU Growth +0.5% (compounding per year) 121,744 Increase

Container TEU Growth -0.5% (compounding per year) (137,993) Decrease

Capital Cost +10% (all years) (74,271) Decrease

Capital Cost -10% (all years) 67,520 Increase

Terminal Growth +0.5% 67,884 Increase

Terminal Growth -0.5% (56,178) Decrease

In thousands of New Zealand dollars Software Easements
& resource

consents

Total

COST
Balance at 1 July 2020  6,066  9,979  16,045
Additions  227  11  238

Disposals  -   -   -

Transfers  322  (694)  (372)

Balance at 30 June 2021  6,615  9,296  15,911
Additions  3  -   3

Disposals  (34)  -   (34)

Transfers  403  -   403

Balance at 30 June 2022  6,987  9,296  16,283

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
AND IMPAIRMENT
Balance at 1 July 2020  (5,263)  (6,064)  (11,327)
Amortisation expense  (451)  (131)  (582)

Disposals  -   -   -

Impairment  -   -   -

Transfers  -   (25)  (25)

Balance at 30 June 2021  (5,714)  (6,220)  (11,934)
Amortisation expense  (400)  (116)  (516)

Impairment  -   -   -

Disposals  34  -   34

Transfers  -   -   -

Balance at 30 June 2022  (6,080)  (6,336)  (12,416)

CARRYING AMOUNTS
Balance as at 30 June 2021  901  3,076  3,977
Balance as at 30 June 2022  907 2,960  3,867

In considering these assumptions, the Directors have also
considered a range of sensitivities around WACC rates, Container
TEU growth, capital cost and EBITDA margins.

The valuation is particularly sensitive to WACC rates and TEU
growth as can be seen in the table below. The Directors believe,
in considering the sensitivities that they have reached the
appropriate balance in arriving at their valuation assumption.

The results of this revaluation exercise indicate the carrying value
approximates fair value and as a result no fair value adjustments
have been made.

2022 2021
In thousands of New Zealand dollars DCF Period